
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item G 
June 3, 2019 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Hutch Paving, Inc., for the 13 Mile Road Rehabilitation 
(Novi to Meadowbrook Roads) project in the amount of $23,470.85, plus interest earned 
on retainage. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works, Engineering Division 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:~~ 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 23,470.85 
AMOUNT BUDGETED $554,427 
APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $0 
LINE ITEM NUMBER 202-202.00-865. l 76 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

The City recognized the need to rehabilitate Thirteen Mile Road from Novi Road to 
Meadowbrook Road from the CIP plan which originally identified a simple milling and 
filling of the existing asphalt roadway. The geotechnical investigation identified peat and 
other organic material present in the subgrade, and therefore, recommended 
reconstruction for a portion of the project limits. The geotechnical investigation confirmed 
mill and fill rehabilitation for the remainder of Thirteen Mile Road. Another large benefit of 
the project included the extension of the dedicated right turn lane at Novi Road and at 
Meadowbrook Road and the extension of the left turn lane at LeGrande Boulevard which 
involved a roadway widening. 

The construction contract was awarded for this project at the May 21, 2018 City Council 
meeting to Hutch Paving, Inc., in the amount of $462,039.90. Engineering staff worked with 
the engineering consultant for this project, Spalding DeDecker, to review and verify the 
final contract payment amount of $23,470.85 that is due the Contractor (attached Final 
Pay Estimate No. 4). The City Attorney's Office reviewed the documentation and found it 
in an acceptable form (Beth Saarela, May 21, 2019). 

There was one ( l) approved change order issued for this project resulting in an overall 
increase of $7,377.03 to the construction contract, or 1.6% over the awarded amount. The 
approved change order resulted in a final contract price of $469,416.93. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to Hutch Paving, Inc., for the 13 Mile 
Road Rehabilitation (Novi to Meadowbrook Roads) project in the amount of $23,470.85, 
plus interest earned on retainage. 



Hemingway Dr

Me
ad

ow
br

oo
k R

d

Wexford Blvd

Brownstone Dr

Ho
lm

es
 Rd

Plateau Dr

Le Grand Blvd

No
vi 

Rd

Thirteen Mile Rd

0 175 350 52587.5
Feet

1 inch = 419 feet I

Map Author: Joseph Akers
Date: April 27, 2018
Project: 13 Mile Road Rehabilitation
Version #: 1
Amended By: 
Date: 
Department: 

13 Mile Road Rehabilitation
Location Map

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Services

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of NoviLimits of Road
Construction



13 MILE ROAD REHABILITATION (NOVI TO MEADOWBROOK ROADS) 

 

BEFORE – Looking west from Meadowbrook Road 

 

BEFORE – Looking east from LeGrande Boulevard 



 

AFTER – Looking west towards Novi Road 

 

 

AFTER – Looking east towards Meadowbrook Road 



 
ELIZABETH KUDLA SAARELA 

esaarela@rsjalaw.com 
 

27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250 
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
P 248.489.4100 | F 248.489.1726 

www.rsjalaw.com 
  

 
 

          
 May 21, 2019 
 
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
City of Novi 
Department of Public Works 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI  48375 
 

Re: 13 Mile Rehab – Hutch Paving, Inc. 
 Closing Documents  
 

Dear Mr. Staup: 
 
We have received and reviewed closing documents for the 13 Mile Rehabilitation Project: 
 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. Contractor’s Sworn Statement 
3. Consent of Surety 
4. Waivers of Lien 
5. Maintenance Bond Rider 

 
The closing documents appear to be in order. The Contractor will be required to provide its full 
unconditional waiver of lien in exchange for the final payment. Please feel free to contact me with 
any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 
 

 
EKS 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk 
 Carl Johnson, Finance Director/Chief Financial Officer  
 George Melistas, Engineering Senior Manager  
 Megan Mikus, Public Works Budget Analyst 

Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire 
 










































